SOUTHERN APPALACHIAN MOUNTAINS COOPERATIVE ECOSYSTEM STUDIES UNIT

AMENDMENT ONE TO COOPERATIVE and JOINT VENTURE AGREEMENT

between

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR Bureau of Indian Affairs Bureau of Land Management U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service U.S. Geological Survey National Park Service

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE U.S. Forest Service Natural Resources Conservation Service

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE Office of the Assistant Secretary of Defense for Sustainment U.S. Army Corps of Engineers–Civil Works

and

UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE (HOST)

Appalachian State University Austin Peay State University East Tennessee State University Florida A&M University Jacksonville State University Lincoln Memorial University Marshall University Middle Tennessee State University Ohio University Sewanee-The University of the South **Tennessee State University** Tennessee Technological University University of Kentucky University of North Carolina Asheville University of Tennessee at Martin Virginia Polytechnic Institute and State University

Western Carolina University Western Kentucky University Discover Life in America Institute for a Secure and Sustainable Environment Southern Appalachian Man and the Biosphere Tennessee Aquarium Conservation Institute

Adding: Washington and Lee University West Virginia University

With the exception of the changes below, all terms and conditions of the Southern Appalachian Mountains CESU Agreement apply to this Amendment, and this Amendment is hereby made part of the Agreement.

ARTICLE I. BACKGROUND AND OBJECTIVES

M.1. Washington and Lee University and West Virginia University are hereby included in the Southern Appalachian Mountains CESU as Partner Institutions.

ARTICLE III. TERM OF AGREEMENT

- A.1. The effective date of the Southern Appalachian Mountains CESU Cooperative and Joint Venture Agreement is 19 June 2019.
- A.2. The effective date of this Amendment to the Southern Appalachian Mountains CESU Cooperative and Joint Venture Agreement shall be determined from the date of the last signature to this Amendment.

ARTICLE IV. KEY OFFICIALS

C.23. The representatives for <u>Washington and Lee University</u> are as follows:

Technical Representative(s)

Bill Hamilton Chair and Professor of Biology Howe Hall 403 Washington and Lee University 204 W. Washington Street Lexington, VA 24450 Phone: (540) 458-8890 Mobile: (540) 462-7842 hamiltone@wlu.edu

Administrative Representative(s)

PJ Townsend Director of Corporate and Foundation Relations Development Building 216 Washington and Lee University 204 W. Washington Street Lexington, VA 24450 Phone: (540) 458-8274 Mobile: (434) 414-5658 ptownsend@wlu.edu

C.24. The representatives for <u>West Virginia University</u> are as follows:

Technical Representative(s)

Paul J. Kinder Director, Natural Resource Analysis Center 4204 Agricultural Sciences West Virginia University 1194 Evansdale Drive Morgantown, WV 26506-6108 Phone:(304) 293-5386 Fax: (304) 293-3740 Paul.Kinder@mail.wvu.edu

Administrative Representative(s)

Katie Stores, Ph.D. Director, Office of Sponsored Programs West Virginia University 886 Chestnut Ridge Road, Room 211 PO Box 6845 Morgantown, WV 26506 Phone: (304) 293-3998 Fax: (304) 293-7435 Katie.Stores@mail.wvu.edu

ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES

Per Article III. C., the following authorizing signatures are attached:

- J. UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE (HOST) GG. Washington and Lee University
- HH. West Virginia University

ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES (cont.)

J. UNIVERSITY OF TENNESSEE (HOST)

DocuSigned by: Cynthia Mchols

6/22/2020

Cyntnia L. Nicnois Chief Budget Officer and Budget Director UT AgResearch

Date

ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES (cont.)

GG. Washington and Lee University

Elin - Good Oliver

Elizabeth Goad Oliver Interim Provost

6/26/20 Date

Southern Appalachian Mountains CESU 2019-2024, Amendment One

Page 6 of 7

ARTICLE XIV. AMENDMENT AUTHORIZING SIGNATURES (cont.)

HH. West Virginia University



May 4, 2020

Katie Stores, Ph.D. AVP for Research Administration Director, Office of Sponsored Programs Date